

CASE No. 24-10135

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

REACH AIR MEDICAL SERVICES LLC,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC. and  
C2C INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS, INC.,  
*Defendants and Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Middle District of Florida  
Case No. 3:22-cv-01153  
Hon. Timothy J. Corrigan

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC.**

---

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Moe Keshavarzi  
*mkesavarzi@sheppardmullin.com*

333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Telephone: 213.620.1780

John F. Burns  
*jburns@sheppardmullin.com*

Matthew G. Halgren  
*mhalgren@sheppardmullin.com*

Megan McKisson  
*mmckisson@sheppardmullin.com*

501 West Broadway, 18th Floor  
San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: 619.338.6500

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee*  
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	6
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	7
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	9
I. INTRODUCTION .....	14
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	15
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	16
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	16
A. Factual Background.....	16
B. Procedural History.....	18
C. Standard of Review .....	21
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
VI. ARGUMENT.....	23
A. The NSA Establishes an Arbitration Process for Resolving Disputes Over Payment for Air Ambulance Services and Narrowly Defines the Circumstances in Which an Arbitrator’s Determination Is Subject to Review .....	23
1. Congress Enacted the NSA to Correct a Market Failure that Enabled Providers of Emergency Services to Extract Extortionate Rates.....	23
2. The NSA Establishes the IDR Arbitration Process by Which Health Plans and Providers Must Resolve Billing Disputes.....	24
3. The IDR Arbitration Process Is Designed for Efficiency and Finality .....	26

4.	IDR Arbitration Decisions Are Subject to Review Only in Limited Circumstances .....	27
B.	REACH Fails to Plead Fraud or Undue Means with Requisite Particularity .....	30
1.	As REACH Concedes, Rule 9(b)'s Heightened Pleading Standard Applies .....	30
2.	REACH Does Not Allege Fraud or Undue Means with the Specificity Required by Rule 9(b) .....	31
C.	The Statute Does Not Provide a Separate Cause of Action to Vacate IDR Determinations Based on Alleged Misrepresentations Regarding QPA Values, and REACH Has Waived Any Argument to the Contrary .....	40
1.	REACH Has Waived Its New Interpretation of the Statute, Which It Raises for the First Time on Appeal.....	41
2.	The Applicable Regulation Provides that IDR Determinations Are Binding Absent "Intentional" Misrepresentation.....	43
3.	Disputes Regarding QPA Values Are Committed to the Departments, Not the Arbitrator or the Courts .....	44
4.	Subclause (I) Does Not Create a Separate Cause of Action.....	45
D.	REACH's Arguments Addressing the NSA's Constitutionality Do Not Undermine the District Court's Judgment .....	48
E.	The IDR Entity Did Not Apply an Unlawful Presumption in Favor of the QPA, but Even if It Had, that Would Not Demonstrate that the IDR Entity Exceeded Its Powers .....	50
F.	As an Alternative Ground to Affirm, the Court Should Conclude that the Complaint Was Procedurally Deficient Because Vacatur of an Arbitration Award Should Be Sought by Motion, Not a Complaint .....	54
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	42
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	38
<i>Matter of Arb. Between Trans Chem. Ltd. &amp; China Nat. Mach. Imp. &amp; Exp. Corp.</i> 978 F. Supp. 266 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	35
<i>Assa’ad v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> 332 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	28
<i>Bamberger Rosenheim, Ltd. (Isr.) v. OA Dev., Inc. (U.S.)</i> 862 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	28, 46
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	29
<i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> 211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Casey v. Fla. Coastal Sch. of L., Inc.</i> 2015 WL 10096084 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2015).....	39
<i>Cat Charter, LLC v. Schurtenberger</i> 646 F.3d 836 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>FHMC LLC v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Arizona Inc.</i> 2024 WL 1461989 (D. Ariz. Apr. 4, 2024) .....	48
<i>Fin. Sec. Assur., Inc. v. Stephens, Inc.</i> 500 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>FindWhat Inv. Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	31, 33

<i>Floridians for Solar Choice, Inc. v. PCI Consultants, Inc.</i> 314 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	32, 39
<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp., LLC</i> 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	54
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> 590 U.S. 255 (2020).....	29
<i>GPS of New Jersey M.D., P.C. v. Horizon Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> 2023 WL 5815821 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2023).....	52
<i>GPS of New Jersey MD, P.C. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> 2024 WL 414042 (D.N.J. Feb. 5, 2024) .....	53, 56
<i>Guardian Flight, LLC v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2024 WL 484561 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2024) .....	35, 39, 45, 46
<i>Guardian Flight LLC v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2024 WL 2786913 (N.D. Tex. May 30, 2024) .....	47
<i>Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	26, 57
<i>Hart v. Internet Wire, Inc.</i> 50 F. App’x 464 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Hill v. Morehouse Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> 2003 WL 22019936 (11th Cir. Aug. 15, 2003) .....	36
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Kruse v. Sands Bros. &amp; Co., Ltd.</i> 226 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	55
<i>In re Med/Waste, Inc.</i> 2000 WL 34241099 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2000) .....	34
<i>Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	31, 33

<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> 2010 WL 4449425 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2010).....	49, 50
<i>Nordahl Dev. Corp. v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> 309 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (D. Or. 2004) .....	55
<i>O.R. Securities, Inc. v. Prof'l Planning Assocs., Inc.</i> 857 F.2d 742 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	26, 55, 56, 57
<i>Paladin Shipping Co. v. Star Cap. Fund, LLC</i> 2014 WL 12684999 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2014) .....	30
<i>SanMartino v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> 2010 WL 11693556 (D.R.I. Mar. 16, 2010).....	31
<i>Spray Drift Task Force v. Burlington Bio-Med. Corp.</i> 429 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2006).....	56
<i>Switchmen's Union of N. Am. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> 320 U.S. 297 (1943).....	50
<i>Texas Med. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> ___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 3633795 (5th Cir. Aug. 2, 2024).....	51
<i>Texas Med. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> 654 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D. Tex. 2023).....	51
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co.</i> 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	49
<i>Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat. Mach. Imp. &amp; Exp. Corp.</i> 161 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Digital Healthcare, Inc. v. Affiliated Computer Servs.</i> 778 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011).....	34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Grp.</i> 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	37

<i>U.S. v. Basye</i> 410 U.S. 441 (1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Fla.</i> 938 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>Wagner v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp.</i> 464 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Wallace v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> 755 F.2d 861 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>White Springs Agric. Chemicals, Inc. v. Glawson Invs. Corp.</i> 660 F.3d 1277, 1280 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>Wiand v. Schneiderman</i> 778 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	54
<i>Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.</i> 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<u>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</u>	
45 C.F.R. § 149.140 .....	38
45 C.F.R. § 149.150 .....	38, 43, 44
7 U.S.C. § 136a .....	56
9 U.S.C. § 6 .....	54
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	19, 28, 30, 31, 32, 45, 46, 50, 51, 55
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 .....	15, 17, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 37, 40, 46, 47, 51
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112 .....	24, 25, 26, 34
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-135 .....	24
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 .....	14, 20, 21, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37, 39, 40, 44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	34
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021).....	23
86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	23, 26
87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022).....	38, 39, 45
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2023</i> , U.S. Courts .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 116-615 (Dec. 2, 2020) .....	23, 24, 26, 38
Merriam-Webster Dictionary .....	44
<i>Supplemental Background on Federal Independent Dispute Resolution</i>	
<i>Public Use Files January 1, 2023 - June 30, 2023</i> , U.S. Department of	
Health and Human Services.....	27
